

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

N.R.,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF KANSAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Kansas Supreme Court

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

JENNIFER C. ROTH
Counsel of Record
RANDALL L. HODGKINSON
KANSAS APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE
700 S.W. Jackson Street, Suite 900
Topeka, Kansas 66603
(785) 296-5484
jroth@sbids.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTION.....1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. The Kansas Offender Registration Act.....4

 B. Proceedings in the district courts.....8

 C. Proceedings in the Kansas appellate courts.....10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....12

 A. Lower courts are divided over whether
 retroactive application of modern-day registration
 requirements violates the Ex Post Facto Clause
 or the Eighth Amendment.....12

 B. Only this Court can provide guidance to lower
 courts on what test to use to evaluate issues involving
 retroactive application of registration requirements
 for people adjudicated as juveniles.....13

 C. The decision below is wrong.....16

 D. Now is the time for this Court to consider this important
 and recurring issue, and this case is an ideal vehicle to do so.....23

CONCLUSION.....24

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:

Slip Opinion, *State v. N.R.*, No. 119,796 (Kan. September 17, 2021).....1a

APPENDIX B:

Slip Opinion, *State v. N.R.*, No. 119,796 (Kan. App. September 27, 2019)...40a

APPENDIX C:

Kansas offender registration act, Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4901 et seq.....57a

APPENDIX D:

Slip Opinion, *Doe v. Thompson*, No. 110,318 (Kan. April 22, 2016).....82a

APPENDIX E:

Slip Opinion, *State v. Petersen-Beard*, No. 108,061 (Kan. April 22, 2016)..150a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013)	13
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	13
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	13
<i>Doe v. Thompson</i> , 304 Kan. 291, 373 P.3d 750 (2016).....	7, 17
<i>In Int. of T.H.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 2018)	13
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio 2012).....	13
<i>In re J.B.</i> , 107 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2014)	13
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	7
<i>Millard v. Camper</i> , 971 F.3d 1174 (10 th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>In Int. of T.B.</i> , 489 P.3d 752 (Colo. 2021).....	13
<i>People v. Betts</i> , __ N.W. 2d __, 2021 WL 3161828 (Mich. 2021)	13
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	i, passim
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	13
<i>In Int. of C.K.</i> , 182 A.3d 917 (N.J. 2018).....	13
<i>State v. Buser</i> , 304 Kan. 181, 371 P.3d 886 (2016).....	7
<i>State v. Dinkel</i> , 495 P.3d 402 (Kan. 2021)	22
<i>State v. Letalien</i> , 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009)	13
<i>State v. Petersen-Beard</i> , 304 Kan. 192, 377 P.3d 1127 (2016).....	3, passim
<i>State v. Redmond</i> , 304 Kan. 283, 371 P.3d 900 (2016)	7, 12
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 306 Kan. 899, 399 P.3d 865 (2017).....	7
<i>State v. Shaffer</i> , No. 119,738, 2021 WL 5406136 (Kan. 2021)	22
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)	13
<i>U.S. v. Elkins</i> , 683 F.3d 1039, 1041 (9 th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>U.S. v. Juvenile Male</i> , 564 U.S. 932 (2011)	3, 7, 15
<i>U.S. v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9 th Cir. 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 709 F.3d 257 (4 th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)	13

Constitution, Statutes, and Session Laws

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	i, v
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	i, v, 4, 7, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
34 U.S.C. § 20901	3, 6
34 U.S.C. § 20915(b).....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. §16901.....	6
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.63.100(3) (2003).....	3
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.63.100(3) (West 2019).....	3
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-22-103(4).....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-22-113.....	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5203	22

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5301(c)(1).....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5405(b)(1)(A).....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5413(g)(2)(C).....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-5420(c)(2).....	9
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6804(m)	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6809	21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4901	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4902	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4902(b) and (c)(1)	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4903	6, 21
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4904	20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4906	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4906 (2010).....	6
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4906(h) (2011).	8
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4906(h)(1) (2006).....	8, 20
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4908	6, 22
1993 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 253	4
1994 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 107.	5
1997 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 181.....	5
1999 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 164	6
2001 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 208	6
2002 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 55	5
2006 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 212	21
2006 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 214	5
2007 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 183.	5
2011 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 95	6, 8, 20
2013 Kan. Sess. Laws, ch. 127.....	21

Other Authorities

Association for the Treatment of Sexual Abusers, Registration and Community Notification of Children and Adolescents Adjudicated of a Sexual Crime: Recommendations for Evidence-Based Reform (2020)	16
H.B. 2322 (2011).....	23
H.B. 2322 Before the H. Comm. on Corr. and Juv. Justice, 2011 Leg	6
Kansas Judicial Council, Report of the Judicial Council Advisory Committee on Sex Offenses and Registration (December 11, 2020).....	24
House Substitute for S.B. 37 (2011).....	17, 22-23
OFFICE OF SEX OFFENDER SENTENCING, MONITORING, APPREHENDING, REGISTERING, AND TRACKING, SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION ACT (SORNA) STATE AND TERRITORY IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS CHECK (September 30, 2020).....	2
